ORDINANCE #1079

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH CHRISTIAN BROTHERS ACADEMY, MONMOUTH UNIVERSITY AND MONMOUTH UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT FOR ROWING AT BLACKBERRY BAY PARK

WHEREAS, Monmouth University through its Athletic Department ("MU") and Christian Brothers Academy ("CBA") have requested permission from the Borough of Oceanport to utilize Blackberry Bay Park for conducting instruction, training, and practice of rowing and crew activities for a one year term with two-one year extensions from March 1 through June 15 and September 1 to November 30 of each applicable year; and

WHEREAS, MU and CBA have agreed to split the cost associated with (1) lowering the existing deck for the dock located in Blackberry Bay Park, (2) constructing a boathouse in Blackberry Bay Park to be used by MU and CBA and shall each pay the Borough \$16,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Oceanport believes it is in the best interest of the Borough to support the education and well-being of its local high school and college students by permitting MU and CBA to utilize the dock at Blackberry Bay Park for instruction, training and practice of rowing and crew activities subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreements between these educational institutions and the Borough.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Oceanport, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey, that it hereby approves the Agreements between Christian Brothers Academy and the Borough of Oceanport and Monmouth University/Monmouth University Athletics Department and the Borough of Oceanport for Rowing at Blackberry Bay Park in a form approved by the Borough Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Borough of Oceanport-Christian Brothers Academy Agreement for Rowing at Blackberry Bay Park and the Borough of Oceanport-Monmouth University and Monmouth University Athletic Department Agreement for Rowing at Blackberry Park.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED a copy of this Ordinance shall be supplied to the following:

- 1. Christian Brothers Academy
- 2. Monmouth University and Monmouth University Athletic Department
- 3. Chief Financial Officer

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED all other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, which are inconsistent herewith, are repealed, only to the extent of such inconsistency. All other parts not inconsistent herewith are ratified and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED this Ordinance shall become effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING DATED: July 20, 2023	
JEANNE SMITH Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport	
ADOPTED ON SECOND READING DATED: August 17, 2023	
JEANNE SMITH Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport	
APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THISDAY	OF

JOHN F. COFFEY, II Mayor